

Nos. 13-132 and 13-212

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LEON RILEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal, Fourth District
(Additional caption on inside cover)

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN LIBRARY
ASSOCIATION AND THE INTERNET ARCHIVE
AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RILEY AND WURIE**

GRANT P. FONDO
GERALD G. CHACON, JR.
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
135 Commonwealth Drive
Menlo Park, CA 94025

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
DANIEL ZYTNICK
JOHN C. RAFFETTO
DAVID Y. CHEN
DAVID R. FOX
SHAUNEEN G. WERLINGER
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

March 10, 2014

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

BRIMA WURIE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. A Person’s Reading Material Is Quintessentially Private.....	5
II. Searches Incident To Arrest Do Not Extend To Classically Private Zones Implicating No Risk To Officer Safety Or Evidence Preservation	9
III. Modern Smartphones Store A Trove of Personal Reading Material And Other Private Information That Is Accessible During A Routine Search.....	13
IV. Police Are Likely To Examine Private Information While Searching A Smartphone	21
A. Law Enforcement Officers Already Seek And Use Electronic Evidence.....	22
B. Investigators Already Undertake Warrantless Searches of Electronic Devices Whenever Allowed	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amazon.com LLC v. Lay</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	6
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	11, 12, 13
<i>Barber v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 9 (Fla. Ct. App. 2009)	24
<i>Board of Ed. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	5, 6
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	10, 11
<i>City of W. Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999)	7
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 249 S.W.3d 709 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008)	23
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 Howell’s State Trials 1029 (C.P. 1765)	7
<i>George v. Rehiel</i> , 738 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of Possible Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1461 et seq.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2009)	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Amazon.com Dated August 7, 2006</i> , 246 F.R.D. 570 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	7

<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	6
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	10
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	9, 10
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	6
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	11
<i>People v. Endacott</i> , 79 Cal. Rptr. 3d 907 (Ct. App. 2008).....	25
<i>People v. Mares</i> , No. A121521, 2010 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 871 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2010)	23
<i>People v. Zirko</i> , 976 N.E.2d 361 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012).....	23
<i>Powell v. Schriver</i> , 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	9
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 912 P.2d 217 (Nev. 1996)	25
<i>Smallwood v. State</i> , 113 So.3d 724 (Fla. 2013).....	17
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	9
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	4, 6

<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 747 S.E.2d 398 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013).....	23
<i>Sterling v. Borough of Minersville</i> , 232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	6
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).....	6, 24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 374 F. App'x 927 (11th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>United States v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Graziano</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 304 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	23
<i>United States v. Kirschenblatt</i> , 16 F.2d 202 (2d Cir. 1926).....	11
<i>United States v. Kyle</i> , No. CR 10-00245-1 JSW, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6791 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	11
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	6
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)	24

<i>United States v. Zavala</i> , 541 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	8
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (1763)	7

STATUTE

18 U.S.C. § 2710.....	2
-----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Fourth Amendment, Boston, and Writs of Assistance</i> , 30 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 53 (1996).....	7
Amazon, <i>Customize Your Reading on Kindle DX</i> , http://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=200375680 . 15, 16	
American Library Ass’n, <i>State Privacy Laws Regarding Library Records</i> , http://www.ala.org/offices/oif/ifgroups/stateifchairs/stateifcinaction/stateprivacy	2
Android Authority, <i>Top 5 eBook Reader Apps for Android Phones/Tablets</i> , http://www.androidauthority.com/top-5-ebook-reader-apps-for-android-phonestablets-44253/	14

Sebastian Anthony, *There can only be one: Smartphones are the PCs of the future*, ExtremeTech (Aug. 23, 2012), <http://www.extremetech.com/computing/134868-there-can-only-be-one-smartphones-are-the-pcs-of-the-future> 19

Tim Bajarin, *Why Your Smartphone Will Be Your Next PC*, TIME Tech (Feb. 25, 2013), <http://techland.time.com/2013/02/25/why-your-smartphone-will-be-your-next-pc/> 18

John C. Dvorak, *Should We Consider the Smartphone a Computer?*, PCmag.com (Dec. 4, 2012), <http://www.pcmag.com/article2/0,2817,2412850,00.asp> 18

Peter Eckersley, Seth Schoen, Kevin Bankston, and Derek Slater, *Six Tips to Protect Your Search Privacy*, Electronic Frontier Foundation (Sept. 14, 2006), <https://www.eff.org/wp/six-tips-protect-your-search-privacy>..... 20

Federal Bureau of Investigation, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Digital Evidence Field Guide: What Every Peace Officer Should Know* (1.1 ed. 2007)..... 23

Eva Galperin, *How to Remove Your Google Search History Before Google’s New Privacy Policy Takes Effect*, Electronic Frontier Foundation (Feb. 21, 2012), <https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2012/02/how-remove-your-google-search-history-googles-new-privacy-policy-takes-effect>..... 20

Barbara A. Genco, <i>It's Been Geometric!</i> <i>Documenting the Growth and Acceptance of eBooks in America's Urban Public Libraries,</i> World Library And Information Congress: 75th IFLA General Conference and Council (July 24, 2009)	14
Google Play Books, https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id =com.google.android.apps.books	14
Doris Small Helfer, <i>E-Books in Libraries: Some Early Experiences and Reactions</i> , Searcher (Oct. 1, 2000), http://www.highbeam.com/doc/1G1- 66217098.html	14
Mat Honan, <i>Break Out a Hammer: You'll Never Believe the Data 'Wiped' Smartphones Store</i> , Wired.com (Apr. 1, 2013, 6:30 AM), http://www.wired.com/gadgetlab/2013/04/sm artphone-data-trail/all/	17, 21
<i>How Many Books Can a Kindle Hold?</i> , http://www.ehow.com/info_12223761_many- books-can-kindle-hold.html	15
<i>How selling on your smartphone leaves you vulnerable to fraud and blackmail: How personal information stored on devices can be easily accessed by new owners</i> , Daily Mail (U.K.), Feb. 6, 2014, http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article- 2553412/	21
iBooks, http://www.apple.com/ibooks	14, 16
Internet Archive, <i>Audio Archive</i> , https://archive.org/details/audio	16

Internet Archive, <i>Moving Image Archive</i> , https://archive.org/details/movies	16
<i>Libraries Connect Communities: Public Library Funding & Technology Access Study 2011- 2012</i> , American Libraries (Summer 2012)	14
Mashable, <i>5 Fantastic Free iPhone E-book Reader Apps</i> (Apr. 6, 2010), http://mashable.com/2010/04/06/free- iphone-ebook-readers/	14
Charles E. MacLean, <i>But Your Honor, A Cell Phone Is Not A Cigarette Pack: An Immodest Call for a Return to the Chimel Justifications for Cell Phone Memory Searches Incident to Lawful Arrest</i> , 6 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 37 (2012)	18
Frank McPherson, <i>Access Your Google Search History On A Smartphone</i> , Social Times (Aug. 3, 2010, 9:11 PM), https://socialtimes.com/access-your-google- search-history-on-a-smartphone_b47793	20
Bob Minzesheimer, <i>The changing world of book reading</i> , USA Today, Oct. 6, 2013, http://www.usatoday.com/story/life/books/20 13/10/06/e-books-reading/2877471/	13
Multnomah County Library, <i>E-books, streaming media and downloadables</i> , https://multcolib.org/ebooks-and- downloadables	16
Nat'l Institute of Justice, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Electronic Crime Scene Investigation: A Guide for First Responders</i> (2d ed. 2008)	22

N.Y. Pub. Library, <i>Audio & Video Produced by NYPL</i> , http://www.nypl.org/voices/audio-video	16
Scott Orgera, <i>How to Manage Your Browsing History In Safari for the iPhone</i> , http://browsers.about.com/od/allaboutwebrowsers/ss/iphonehistory.htm	20
Adam Pash, <i>Your Smartphone Is a Better PC than Your PC Ever Was or Will Be</i> , Lifehacker.com (Nov. 4, 2010, 9:15 AM), http://lifehacker.com/5681573/your-smartphone-is-a-better-pc-than-your-pc-ever-was-or-will-be	19
Lee Rainie et al., Pew Internet & Am. Life Project, <i>The rise of e-reading</i> (Apr. 4, 2012), http://libraries.pewinternet.org/2012/04/04/the-rise-of-e-reading/	13
Reportbuyer.com, Press Release, <i>Mobile Data and Applications: State of the Industry, Market Prospects, and Forecast 2013-2018</i> (Feb. 24, 2014), http://www.marketwatch.com/story/mobile-data-and-applications-state-of-the-industry-market-prospects-and-forecast-2013-2018-2014-02-24	18
Aaron Smith, <i>Smartphone Ownership 2013</i> , Pew Research Internet Project (June 5, 2013) http://www.pewinternet.org/2013/06/05/smartphone-ownership-2013/	14

Elizabeth Stawicki, *Smartphones Help Bridge Gaps in Electronic Medical Records*, NPR (Jun. 17, 2013, 4:00 AM), <http://www.npr.org/2012/06/17/192596386/smartphones-help-bridge-gaps-in-electronic-medical-records>..... 19

U.S. Secret Service, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, *Best Practices for Seizing Electronic Evidence: A Pocket Guide for First Responders* (3d ed. 2007)..... 23

WAR AND PEACE, Project Gutenberg, The Internet Archive, <https://archive.org/details/warandpeace030164mbp> 15
